Banks’ CY21 results preview

Commercial Banks Overweight

Key Points

I! NEXT CAPITAL

e Our banking sector coverage universe is estimated to report a bottom-line growth of 39.5%YoY in 4QCY21 leading to CY21
earnings growth of 17.1%.

e On sequential basis, the earnings are estimated to dip 1.9%QoQ.

e The growth in 4QCY21 earnings is expected to stem from higher NIl due to expansion in balance sheets and stable NIMs,
and significantly lower provisions charge. We do not however, rule out possibilities of capital losses on fixed income
portfolios charged on the P&L.

e Annual earnings are expected to grow by 17.1% where NIl is expected to register a moderate growth of 1.6% and the
growth is expected to be fuelled by higher non-funded income and lower provisions.

e Going forward, we maintain our liking for the sector as it is the major beneficiary of higher interest rates, and continued
growth in economic activities.

e Although we have buy recommendations on all of our coverage banks as the sector trades at an attractive CY22E Tier-1
PBV of 0.9x and offers an attractive dividend yield of 8.7% (with highest yield of ~12.5% offered by BAFL and UBL), we
prefer, BAFL, MEBL and MCB over other banks.

February 1, 2022

Pakistan Equities

Commercial Banks

Strong balance sheet growth of the sector

Banking sector deposits and advances registered staggering growth of 17.3%YoY and 19.4%YoY, respectively
in Dec’21. Investments also increased by 22.3%YoY. Average deposits during 4QCY21 increased by
16.7%Y0Y/3.6%QoQ and average deposits during CY21 increased by 17.7%. Average 4QCY21 advances also
increased by 17.8%YoY/7.7%QoQ while overall average advances for CY21 increased by 10.1%. The growth
in deposits is mainly attributable to the overall expansion in money supply, economic growth and increasing
documentation of the economy. Steep pick-up in advances growth may be attributable to higher working
capital requirements, disbursements of financing schemes that were announced during the pandemic
including TERF whose disbursements are ongoing, and increased financing towards housing, construction,
and SMEs sectors. Average ADR/IDR of the sector stood at 48.1%/70.3% in CY21 compared to 51.4%/64.5%
of the previous year. Going forward we see a stable growth rate in deposits while some moderation in
advances growth due to higher interest rates and ending of the TERF related disbursements. However,
higher tax incidence on ADRs lower than 50% and 40%, and incentives for advances to housing, construction
and SMEs sectors, are likely to induce banks for aggressive loan disbursements, somewhat offsetting the
impacts of higher interest rates and slowdown in economic activities as a result of tightening monetary and
fiscal policies.

MEBL to lead the earnings growth in 4QCY21

During 4QCY21, our banking sector coverage universe is estimated to report earnings growth of 39.5%YoY.
Sequentially, however, the earnings are expected to drop by 1.9%QoQ. NIl of our universe during 4QCY21 is
estimated to report a growth of 15.9%YoY/6.5%QoQ despite a hike of 275bps in policy rate during the
quarter. Expansion in balance sheet and greater increase in KIBOR and market yields than the policy rate are
expected to put a check on NIMs compression due to asset-liability pricing mis-match. Average 6MKIBOR
increased by 210bps during the quarter with average policy rate/MDR increasing by 111bps during the
quarter. Similarly average secondary market yields also increased by 140-229bps, with the highest increase
recorded in 1-year papers. Additional support is expected from 1) non-funded income that is expected to
increase by 7.5%YoY, and 2) significantly lower provisions that are expected to shrink by 66%YoY during the
quarter with major general provisions booked last year. Amongst our coverage universe, MEBL is expected
to lead the 4QCY21 earnings growth table with no MDR and higher growth in balance sheet. We would like
to highlight that in our estimates, we have not incorporated any realized capital losses in fixed income
portfolios of banks due to the steep increase in interest rates. BAHL 4QCY21 earnings are expected to decline
on YoY basis due to higher operating expenses (22%YoY) and normalized effective tax rate where 4QCY20
ETR was significantly lower at 28%. Although steep rise in interest rates is likely hurt equities of most of the
banks, we do not see a significant deterioration in banks’ dividend payout capacities.

For CY21 cumulative earnings, we estimate earnings to grow by 17.1% as a result of higher non-funded
income (7.3%) despite significant reduction in capital gains, and significant reduction in provisions charge
that is estimated to decline by 81%. NIl for CY21 is expected to remain stable with a growth of 1.6% despite
lower average annual interest rates.

Key Data

Mkt. Cap. (USDmn)

Mkt. Cap. (PKRbn)
Index Weightage (KSE-100)

1,432.8
23.8%
Number of Listed Companies 20

Source: PSX, Next Research

EPS estimates
4Q21E YoY QoQ CY21E YoY

AKBL
BAFL
BAHL
BOP
HBL*
MCB*
MEBL
UBL*

2.20 5%
1.80 49% -
3.90 7% -

3% 7.59 -11%
10% 7.70 31%
11%  16.43 3%

0.64 52% -46% 3.94 50%

5.78 49%
6.80 34%
5.08 57%
5.98 39%

-6%  23.99 14%
1%  26.09 5%
19% 17.11 26%
8%  23.74 39%

* Consolidated accounts
Source: Company Accounts, Next Research

DPS estimates

AKBL
BAFL
BAHL
BOP
HBL
MCB
MEBL
UBL

4QCY21E

2.00

2.00 4.00
4.50 4.50
0.75 0.75
1.75 7.00
4.50 18.50
1.50 5.61
4.00 16.00

Source: Company Accounts, Next Research

1 Year Relative Performance

120%
110%
100%
90%
80%
70%

Banks

KSE100

Jan-21 1
Feb-21 -
Mar-21 A
Apr-21 A
May-21 4
Jun-21 4

Jul-21 A
Aug-21

Sep-21 A
Oct-21 A
Nov-21
Dec-21 A
Jan-22 -

Source:

PSX, Next Research

Shahab Farooq
+92-21-35222203

shahab.faroog@nextcapital.com.pk

http://www.nextcapital.com.pk/
Research Entity Notification No.: REP-116
See last page for analvst certification and other important disclosures



Next Banking Universe Financial Highlights

4QCY21E
Interest/Profit Earned 294,888
Interest/Profit Expensed 157,447
Net Interest/Profit Income 137,441
Fee, Commission, etc. 22,451
Dividend Income 2,013
Income from FX 4,850
Capital Gains/(Losses) 77
Others 1,936
Non-Interest Income 31,328
Total Income 168,769
Operating Expenses 86,795
Provisions & Write-offs 5,311
Others 1,652
Profit Before Tax 75,011
Tax 30,868
Profit for Equityholders 44,127

4QCY20 YoY 3QCY21

233,186
114,651
118,535
20,207
1,604
4,458
193
2,675
29,137
147,672
79,110
15,746
1,225
51,591
19,821
31,641

26.5%
37.3%
15.9%
11.1%
25.5%
8.8%
-60.0%
-27.6%
7.5%
14.3%
9.7%
-66.3%
34.9%
45.4%
55.7%
39.5%

267,604
138,595
129,009
22,353
1,794
7,084
1,165
1,273
33,669
162,679
82,829
619
1,575
77,656
31,497
44,979

QoQ CY21E
10.2% 1,047,280
13.6% 535,643

6.5% 511,637

0.4% 87,189
12.2% 6,720

-31.5% 22,038
-93.4% 10,365
52.1% 8,555
-7.0% 134,868
3.7% 646,506
4.8% 331,553
758.5% 12,434

4.9% 6,591
-3.4% 295,927
-2.0% 119,403
-1.9% 174,922

CY20 YoY
1,060,907  -1.3%
557,124  -3.9%
503,783 1.6%
70,332 24.0%
4,253  58.0%
17,128  28.7%
25,237  -58.9%
8,714  -1.8%
125,664 7.3%
629,447 2.7%
306,820 8.1%
65,985 -81.2%
6,758  -2.5%
249,883  18.4%
100,406  18.9%
149,437 17.1%

Source: Company accounts, Next Research




Analyst Certification, Disclosures & Contacts

B NEXT CAPITAL

Analyst Certification

All of the views expressed in this report accurately reflect the personal views of the responsible analyst(s) about any and all
of the subject securities or issuers. No part of the compensation of the responsible analyst(s) named herein is, or will be,
directly or indirectly, related to the specific recommendations or views expressed by the responsible analyst(s) in this report.

Disclaimer

This information and opinion contained in this report have been compiled by our research department from sources believed
by it to be reliable and in good faith, but no representation or warranty, express or implied, is made as to their accuracy,
completeness or correctness. All opinions and estimates contained in the document constitute the department’s judgment
as of the date of this document and are subject to change without notice and are provided in good faith but without legal
responsibility.

This report is not, and should not be construed as, an offer to sell or a solicitation of an offer to buy any securities. Next
Capital Limited (the company) or persons connected with it may from time to time have an investment banking or other
relationship, including but not limited to, the participation or investment in commercial banking transactions (including loans)
with some or all of the issuers mentioned therein, either for their own account or the ac- count of their customers. Persons
connected with the company may provide or have provided corporate finance and other services to the issuer of the securities
mentioned herein, including the issuance of options on securities mentioned herein or any related investment and may make
a purchase and/or sale, or offer to make a purchase and/or sale of the securities or any related investment from time to time
in the open market or otherwise, in each case either as principal or agent.

This report may contain forward looking statements which are often but not always identified by the use of words such as

” o« n u ” o« n u

“anticipate”, “believe”, “estimate”, “intend”, “plan”, “expect”, “forecast”, “predict” and “project” and statements that an
event or result “may”, “will”, “can”, “should”, “could” or “might” occur or be achieved and other similar expressions. Such
forward looking statements are based on assumptions made and information currently available to us and are subject to
certain risks and uncertainties that could cause the actual results to differ materially from those expressed in any forward
looking statements. Readers are cautioned not to place undue relevance on these forward looking statements. NCEL expressly
disclaims any obligation to update or revise any such forward looking statements to reflect new information, events or

circumstances after the date of this publication or to reflect the occurrence of unanticipated events.

Next Capital Limited, its respective affiliate companies, associates, directors and/or employees may have investments in
securities or derivatives of securities of companies mentioned in this report, and may make investment decisions that are
inconsistent with the views expressed in this report.

Rating System
Next Capital Limited employs a three tier rating system depending upon sector’s proposed weight in the portfolio as
compared to sectors weight in KSE-100 index, as follows:

Rating Sector’s proposed weight in the portfolio
Over Weight > Weight in KSE 100 index
Market Weight = Weight in KSE 100 Index
Under Weight < Weight in KSE 100 Index

Next Capital Limited also employs a three tier rating system, depending upon expected total return (R) of the stock, as follows:

Rating Expected Total Return
Buy R2>15%
Neutral 0% >R < 15%
Sell R< 0%
Where;

R = Expected Dividend Yield + Expected Capital Gain
R’ is before tax
Investment horizon is between six months to twelve months

Ratings are updated regularly based on the latest developments in the economy/sector/company, changes in stock prices,
and changes in analyst’s assumptions.

Karachi Head Office

2" Floor Imperial Court Building,
Dr. Ziauddin Ahmed Road,
Karachi 75530, Pakistan

7%:+92-21-111-639-825
£:+492-21-35632321

Lahore Office

63-A, Agora Eden City
DHA Phase VIII,
Lahore, Pakistan

7%:+92-42-37135843-8
£:+492-42-37135840

Research
%:92-21-111-639-825 (Ext:109, 129)
<: research@nextcapital.com.pk

Sales and Trading
7%:92-21-111-639-825 (Ext: 106)
1 equitysales@nextcapital.com.pk

Corporate Finance & Advisory
7%:92-21-111-639-825 (Ext: 131)
»<: cf@nextcapital.com.pk

www.nextcapital.com.pk

3
http://www.nextcapital.com.pk/
Research Entity Notification No.: REP-116



mailto:research@nextcapital.com.pk
mailto:equitysales@nextcapital.com.pk
mailto:cf@nextcapital.com.pk
http://www.nextcapital.com.pk/

