Banks' CY21 results preview



Commercial Banks Overweight

February 1, 2022

Pakistan Equities

Commercial Banks

Key Points

- Our banking sector coverage universe is estimated to report a bottom-line growth of 39.5%YoY in 4QCY21 leading to CY21 earnings growth of 17.1%.
- On sequential basis, the earnings are estimated to dip 1.9%QoQ.
- The growth in 4QCY21 earnings is expected to stem from higher NII due to expansion in balance sheets and stable NIMs, and significantly lower provisions charge. We do not however, rule out possibilities of capital losses on fixed income portfolios charged on the P&L.
- Annual earnings are expected to grow by 17.1% where NII is expected to register a moderate growth of 1.6% and the growth is expected to be fuelled by higher non-funded income and lower provisions.
- Going forward, we maintain our liking for the sector as it is the major beneficiary of higher interest rates, and continued growth in economic activities.
- Although we have buy recommendations on all of our coverage banks as the sector trades at an attractive CY22E Tier-1
 PBV of 0.9x and offers an attractive dividend yield of 8.7% (with highest yield of ~12.5% offered by BAFL and UBL), we
 prefer, BAFL, MEBL and MCB over other banks.

Strong balance sheet growth of the sector

Banking sector deposits and advances registered staggering growth of 17.3%YoY and 19.4%YoY, respectively in Dec'21. Investments also increased by 22.3%YoY. Average deposits during 4QCY21 increased by 16.7%YoY/3.6%QoQ and average deposits during CY21 increased by 17.7%. Average 4QCY21 advances also increased by 17.8%YoY/7.7%QoQ while overall average advances for CY21 increased by 10.1%. The growth in deposits is mainly attributable to the overall expansion in money supply, economic growth and increasing documentation of the economy. Steep pick-up in advances growth may be attributable to higher working capital requirements, disbursements of financing schemes that were announced during the pandemic including TERF whose disbursements are ongoing, and increased financing towards housing, construction, and SMEs sectors. Average ADR/IDR of the sector stood at 48.1%/70.3% in CY21 compared to 51.4%/64.5% of the previous year. Going forward we see a stable growth rate in deposits while some moderation in advances growth due to higher interest rates and ending of the TERF related disbursements. However, higher tax incidence on ADRs lower than 50% and 40%, and incentives for advances to housing, construction and SMEs sectors, are likely to induce banks for aggressive loan disbursements, somewhat offsetting the impacts of higher interest rates and slowdown in economic activities as a result of tightening monetary and fiscal policies.

MEBL to lead the earnings growth in 4QCY21

During 4QCY21, our banking sector coverage universe is estimated to report earnings growth of 39.5%YoY. Sequentially, however, the earnings are expected to drop by 1.9%QoQ. NII of our universe during 4QCY21 is estimated to report a growth of 15.9%YoY/6.5%QoQ despite a hike of 275bps in policy rate during the quarter. Expansion in balance sheet and greater increase in KIBOR and market yields than the policy rate are expected to put a check on NIMs compression due to asset-liability pricing mis-match. Average 6MKIBOR increased by 210bps during the quarter with average policy rate/MDR increasing by 111bps during the quarter. Similarly average secondary market yields also increased by 140-229bps, with the highest increase recorded in 1-year papers. Additional support is expected from 1) non-funded income that is expected to increase by 7.5%YoY, and 2) significantly lower provisions that are expected to shrink by 66%YoY during the quarter with major general provisions booked last year. Amongst our coverage universe, MEBL is expected to lead the 4QCY21 earnings growth table with no MDR and higher growth in balance sheet. We would like to highlight that in our estimates, we have not incorporated any realized capital losses in fixed income portfolios of banks due to the steep increase in interest rates. BAHL 4QCY21 earnings are expected to decline on YoY basis due to higher operating expenses (22%YoY) and normalized effective tax rate where 4QCY20 ETR was significantly lower at 28%. Although steep rise in interest rates is likely hurt equities of most of the banks, we do not see a significant deterioration in banks' dividend payout capacities.

For CY21 cumulative earnings, we estimate earnings to grow by 17.1% as a result of higher non-funded income (7.3%) despite significant reduction in capital gains, and significant reduction in provisions charge that is estimated to decline by 81%. NII for CY21 is expected to remain stable with a growth of 1.6% despite lower average annual interest rates.

Key Data	
Mkt. Cap. (USDmn)	8,108
Mkt. Cap. (PKRbn)	1,432.8
Index Weightage (KSE-100)	23.8%
Number of Listed Companies	20
Carrage DCV Name Dagger	·

Source: PSX, Next Research

EPS estimates

	4Q21E	YoY	QoQ	CY21E	YoY
AKBL	2.20	5%	3%	7.59	-11%
BAFL	1.80	49%	-10%	7.70	31%
BAHL	3.90	-7%	-11%	16.43	3%
BOP	0.64	52%	-46%	3.94	50%
HBL*	5.78	49%	-6%	23.99	14%
MCB*	6.80	34%	1%	26.09	5%
MEBL	5.08	57%	19%	17.11	26%
UBL*	5.98	39%	8%	23.74	39%
* -	10.10				

* Consolidated accounts

Source: Company Accounts, Next Research

DPS estimates

	4QCY21E	CY21E
AKBL	2.00	2.00
BAFL	2.00	4.00
BAHL	4.50	4.50
BOP	0.75	0.75
HBL	1.75	7.00
MCB	4.50	18.50
MEBL	1.50	5.61
UBL	4.00	16.00

Source: Company Accounts, Next Research

Source: PSX, Next Research

Shahab Farooq

+92-21-35222203

shahab.farooq@nextcapital.com.pk

Next Banking Universe Financial Highlights

	4QCY21E	4QCY20	YoY	3QCY21	QoQ	CY21E	CY20	YoY
Interest/Profit Earned	294,888	233,186	26.5%	267,604	10.2%	1,047,280	1,060,907	-1.3%
Interest/Profit Expensed	157,447	114,651	37.3%	138,595	13.6%	535,643	557,124	-3.9%
Net Interest/Profit Income	137,441	118,535	15.9%	129,009	6.5%	511,637	503,783	1.6%
Fee, Commission, etc.	22,451	20,207	11.1%	22,353	0.4%	87,189	70,332	24.0%
Dividend Income	2,013	1,604	25.5%	1,794	12.2%	6,720	4,253	58.0%
Income from FX	4,850	4,458	8.8%	7,084	-31.5%	22,038	17,128	28.7%
Capital Gains/(Losses)	77	193	-60.0%	1,165	-93.4%	10,365	25,237	-58.9%
Others	1,936	2,675	-27.6%	1,273	52.1%	8,555	8,714	-1.8%
Non-Interest Income	31,328	29,137	7.5%	33,669	-7.0%	134,868	125,664	7.3%
Total Income	168,769	147,672	14.3%	162,679	3.7%	646,506	629,447	2.7%
Operating Expenses	86,795	79,110	9.7%	82,829	4.8%	331,553	306,820	8.1%
Provisions & Write-offs	5,311	15,746	-66.3%	619	758.5%	12,434	65,985	-81.2%
Others	1,652	1,225	34.9%	1,575	4.9%	6,591	6,758	-2.5%
Profit Before Tax	75,011	51,591	45.4%	77,656	-3.4%	295,927	249,883	18.4%
Tax	30,868	19,821	55.7%	31,497	-2.0%	119,403	100,406	18.9%
Profit for Equityholders	44,127	31,641	39.5%	44,979	-1.9%	174,922	149,437	17.1%

Source: Company accounts, Next Research



Analyst Certification, Disclosures & Contacts



Analyst Certification

All of the views expressed in this report accurately reflect the personal views of the responsible analyst(s) about any and all of the subject securities or issuers. No part of the compensation of the responsible analyst(s) named herein is, or will be, directly or indirectly, related to the specific recommendations or views expressed by the responsible analyst(s) in this report.

Disclaimer

This information and opinion contained in this report have been compiled by our research department from sources believed by it to be reliable and in good faith, but no representation or warranty, express or implied, is made as to their accuracy, completeness or correctness. All opinions and estimates contained in the document constitute the department's judgment as of the date of this document and are subject to change without notice and are provided in good faith but without legal responsibility.

This report is not, and should not be construed as, an offer to sell or a solicitation of an offer to buy any securities. Next Capital Limited (the company) or persons connected with it may from time to time have an investment banking or other relationship, including but not limited to, the participation or investment in commercial banking transactions (including loans) with some or all of the issuers mentioned therein, either for their own account or the ac- count of their customers. Persons connected with the company may provide or have provided corporate finance and other services to the issuer of the securities mentioned herein, including the issuance of options on securities mentioned herein or any related investment and may make a purchase and/or sale, or offer to make a purchase and/or sale of the securities or any related investment from time to time in the open market or otherwise, in each case either as principal or agent.

This report may contain forward looking statements which are often but not always identified by the use of words such as "anticipate", "believe", "estimate", "intend", "plan", "expect", "forecast", "predict" and "project" and statements that an event or result "may", "will", "can", "should", "could" or "might" occur or be achieved and other similar expressions. Such forward looking statements are based on assumptions made and information currently available to us and are subject to certain risks and uncertainties that could cause the actual results to differ materially from those expressed in any forward looking statements. Readers are cautioned not to place undue relevance on these forward looking statements. NCEL expressly disclaims any obligation to update or revise any such forward looking statements to reflect new information, events or circumstances after the date of this publication or to reflect the occurrence of unanticipated events.

Next Capital Limited, its respective affiliate companies, associates, directors and/or employees may have investments in securities or derivatives of securities of companies mentioned in this report, and may make investment decisions that are inconsistent with the views expressed in this report.

Rating System

Next Capital Limited employs a three tier rating system depending upon sector's proposed weight in the portfolio as compared to sectors weight in KSE-100 index, as follows:

Rating	Sector's proposed weight in the portfolio			
Over Weight	> Weight in KSE 100 index			
Market Weight	= Weight in KSE 100 Index			
Under Weight	< Weight in KSE 100 Index			

Next Capital Limited also employs a three tier rating system, depending upon expected total return (R) of the stock, as follows:

Rating	Expected Total Return			
Buy	R ≥ 15%			
Neutral	0% ≥ R < 15%			
Sell	R < 0%			

Where;

R = Expected Dividend Yield + Expected Capital Gain

R' is before tax

Investment horizon is between six months to twelve months

Ratings are updated regularly based on the latest developments in the economy/sector/company, changes in stock prices, and changes in analyst's assumptions.

Karachi Head Office

2nd Floor Imperial Court Building, Dr. Ziauddin Ahmed Road, Karachi 75530, Pakistan

≘: +92-21-111-639-825 ■: +92-21-35632321

Lahore Office

63-A, Agora Eden City DHA Phase VIII, Lahore, Pakistan

≘: +92-42-37135843-8 ≞: +92-42-37135840

Research

≘: 92-21-111-639-825 (Ext:109, 129)⋈: research@nextcapital.com.pk

Sales and Trading

≘: 92-21-111-639-825 (Ext: 106)⋈: equitysales@nextcapital.com.pk

Corporate Finance & Advisory

≘: 92-21-111-639-825 (Ext: 131)⋈: cf@nextcapital.com.pk

a. createxteapital.com.px

www.nextcapital.com.pk

